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DECISION AND DISMISSAL OF COMPLAINT 
 
 On October 26, 2004 Myrna Capasso, an individual (Complainant or Capasso) 
filed a complaint, amended on December 20, 2005, with the Connecticut State Board of 
Labor Relations (the Labor Board) alleging that the Hartford Board of Education (the 
School Board) had violated § 7-470 of the Municipal Employee Relations Act (MERA or 
the Act) by terminating her employment due to her union activities. 
 
 After the requisite preliminary administrative steps had been taken, the matter 
came before the Labor Board for a hearing on March 10, 2006 and June 19, 2006. Both 
parties appeared, were represented and allowed to present evidence, examine and cross-
examine witnesses and make argument.  Both parties filed post-hearing briefs on 
September 15, 2006.  Based on the entire record before us, we make the following 
findings of fact and conclusions of law and we dismiss the complaint. 



 
 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. The School Board is a municipal employer pursuant to the Act. 

2. The Complainant is an individual who was employed by the School Board until 
July 23, 2004 and since 2002, while employed, was a member of the Hartford Federation 
of Teachers, Connecticut Federation of Educational and Professional Employees, AFT, 
AFL-CIO (the Union). 
 
3. The Union is an employee organization pursuant to the Act. 

4. The Complainant worked for the Hartford School System from 1969 to July 2004.  
She worked first as a paraprofessional and became a Child Development Associate 
(CDA) in 1999.  As a CDA the Complainant worked in the pre-school program assisting 
pre-school teachers.  The Complainant holds a Bachelor of Science Degree from 
Springfield College and has earned 26 credits towards a Masters Degree from the 
University of Hartford. She has also taken a number of courses in various areas in 
addition to those associated with her degrees. 
 
5. The Complainant was very involved in the Union’s 2002 organizing campaign 
among the School Board’s CDAs.  She was a visible proponent of the Union and was on 
the Union’s negotiating committee. (Exs. 5 and 6). 
 
6. The School Board is one of thirteen providers of School Readiness programs in 
the state.  The School Board receives in excess of $2 million in grant money from the 
State Department of Education via the Hartford School Readiness Council for the 
purpose of operating 10 and 12 month pre-school programs in the City.  Barbara Perrone 
(Perrone) is the Coordinator for Early Childhood Education for the School Board.  
Perrone oversees the School Readiness grant.  For purposes of compliance with the grant, 
Perrone reports to Dr. Colon and the School Readiness Liaison Jane Crowell (Crowell). 
 
7. In 2004, the State legislature passed Public Act No. 04-15 concerning School 
Readiness staff qualifications (Ex. 4).  The legislation states, in part: 
 

For purposes of this section, on and after July 1, 2004, “staff 
qualifications” means there is in each classroom an individual who has at 
least the following: (1) A credential issued by an organization approved by 
the Commissioner of Education and nine credits or more, and on and after 
July 1, 2005, twelve credits or more, in early childhood education or child 
development from an institution of higher education accredited by the 
Board of Governors of Higher Education or regionally accredited; (2) an 
associate’s degree with nine credits or more, and on and after July 1, 2005, 
twelve credits or more, in early childhood education or child development 
from such an institution; (3) a four-year degree with nine credits or more 
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and, on or after July 1, 2005, twelve credits or more, in early childhood 
education or child development from such an institution; or (4) 
certification pursuant to section 10-145b with an endorsement in early 
childhood education or special education.   
 

8. From January through April, CDAs in Hartford were offered opportunities to take 
training courses to qualify for the credentialing requirements of P.A. 04-15.  Perrone’s 
office would notify CDAs of training opportunities by faxing and e-mailing notices to the 
school principals and then with follow-up phone calls to the individual pre-school 
classrooms.  (Ex. 20). Also, Perrone’s office worked with individual CDAs during that 
time to ensure that individual’s credentials were satisfactory under the new legislation. 
 
9. The State Department of Education distributes a list of approved courses at 
various higher education institutions that qualify for credits under P.A. 04-15.  The lists 
are distributed to the School Readiness liaisons in the school districts.  The liaison may 
submit a request for approval of a course that does not appear on the list.   
 
10. By letter dated May 25, 2004 from the School Board’s Human Resources 
Department, CDAs were informed of the requirements of P.A. 04-15 and were informed 
that the requirements must be met in order to remain employed after July 1, 2004. (Ex. 
12).  
 
11. The Complainant did not speak with anyone concerning her credentials or take 
any training courses because she believed she met the requirements to be a CDA. 
 
12. By letter dated July 14, 2004 the Human Resources Director informed the 
Complainant that she did not meet the credential requirements of the Public Act and that 
her employment was terminated as of July 23, 2004.  (Ex. 7).  The Complainant did not 
receive the letter until she returned from vacation on July 19, 2004.   
 
13. On July 21, 2004 the Complainant and her Union representative Jim Howe 
(Howe) met with Perrone.  The Complainant claimed that she had the credentials needed 
under the legislation and showed Perrone several transcripts from higher education 
institutions. (Exs. 9 and 15). Perrone reviewed the transcripts and noted that the courses 
claimed by the Complainant were not on the then-current list of Department of Education 
approved courses.  Perrone then suggested that the Complainant speak with Capitol 
Community College (CCC) to get information and course descriptions that might enable 
Perrone to assess the courses.  
 
14. The Complainant was terminated on July 23, 2004. 
 
15. The Complainant met with Miriam Mercado (Mercado) of CCC to review her 
courses.  As a result of their meeting, Mercado determined that the Complainant had 15 
credits in course work for the CDA requirements.  The Complainant and Howe informed 
Perrone of Mercado’s conclusion and Mercado sent Perrone a letter stating her 
conclusion. (Ex. 8).  
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16. After receiving Mercado’s letter, Perrone continued to review the Complainant’s 
situation and compare her transcripts to the approved course list.  Also, during a 
telephone conversation, Perrone requested Mercado to specify the courses that Mercado 
believed constituted the 15 credit hours of credentials.  Mercado never specified the 
courses to Perrone.  The Complainant continued to bring transcripts to Perrone and 
Perrone eventually identified two courses that would qualify for the credentialing, 
totaling 6 credit hours.  (Ex. 15-C).   
 
17. In early September 2004 Perrone requested Crowell to submit a request for 
approval of a course the Complainant had taken at Central Connecticut State University 
titled SPED 470 – Education for the Exceptional Learner.  (Ex. 15-B).  Crowell 
submitted the request, which was denied by the State Department of Education. (Ex. 18). 
 
18. Perrone communicated with Howe during the fall of 2004 regarding the 
Complainant’s situation reiterating that the Complainant did not meet the requirements of 
the legislation. 
 
19. After several months of unemployment, the Complainant returned to the school 
system as a long-term substitute.   
 
20. There were other Union activists who met the credentials of P. A. 04-15 and were 
not terminated in July 2004.  Any CDA who failed to meet the requirements of the Public 
Act was terminated in July 2004.   
 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

1. The Complainant did not prove that the Complainant was terminated because of 
her activities on behalf of the Union. 
 
2. The School Board did not violate the Act when it terminated the employment of 
the Complainant in July 2004.   
 

DISCUSSION 

 The Complainant claims that the City violated the Act when it discriminated 
against and terminated the employment of the Complainant.  The School Board argues 
that the Complainant was terminated for no reason other than the fact that she did not 
have the proper credentials to continue employment as a CDA pursuant to Public Act 04-
15.  In this case, we find that the evidence does not support a finding of unlawful 
discrimination pursuant to the Act and we dismiss the complaint. 
 
 It is a prohibited practice for an employer to discriminate against an employee for 
engaging in union or other protected activities.  This Board has repeatedly affirmed the 
proper method of analysis applied to such cases.  

 4



Where a complaint alleges that employees were discriminated against in 
their employment because of activity on behalf of a Union, the 
complainant has the initial burden of proving that the discriminatory 
action was taken because of these protected activities, or at least that the 
protected activities were a substantial factor in bringing about the adverse 
actions.  Connecticut Yankee Catering Co., Inc., Decision No. 1601 
(1977).  Using an analytical framework such as is found in Wright Line, 
251 NLRB 1083, 105 LRRM 1169 (1980); enforced 622 F.2d 899 (1st Cir. 
1981); cert. denied, 455 U.S. 989, 102 S.Ct. 1612, we determine first 
whether the complainant has established a prima facie case of 
discrimination.  Once the prima facie case is established, we then 
determine whether the employer has established an affirmative defense. 
(Internal citations omitted). 
 
A prima facie case includes proof that 1) the employee engaged in 
protected, concerted activities, 2) the employer had knowledge of those 
activities, and 3) the employer harbored anti-union animus. See Sheriff’s 
Department Fairfield County, Decision No. 3106-B (1993) citing 
Hardin, Developing Labor Law, Third Ed. (1992) at p. 194 
 
Town of Old Saybrook, Decision No. 4089 (1995).   

 
 In the instant case, the first two prongs of the standard are clearly established.  
Capasso was an undisputed Union leader in the organizing campaign in 2002 and 
continued her participation after the Union was elected.  The School Board knew about 
her activity.  As such, it is clear that the first two prongs are satisfied. 
 
 However, the record is devoid of any evidence of anti-union animus.  There is 
certainly no direct evidence.  Further, the timing of the events and other circumstantial 
evidence does not support a conclusion that Capasso was terminated for her activities.  In 
this regard, the record establishes that although Capasso is a highly educated individual, 
she was only able to establish that she had 6 of the 9 credits needed for continued 
employment as a CDA as of July 1, 2004.  The School Board, through Perrone, reviewed 
her education information carefully, attempted to gather further information through 
Capasso, the Union and CCC, and even attempted to gain approval through the Child 
Readiness Council for additional credits for a course that was not on the pre-approved 
list. Capasso continued to work, apparently without incident, for two years after the 
Union was elected.  Other Union activists, who held the appropriate credentials, were not 
terminated.  In short, the Complainant was not able to establish through direct or other 
evidence, that the School Board harbored any anti-union animus. 
 
 We understand Capasso’s frustration with the legislative requirements that caused 
her to lose her position when she was clearly capable of performing the job and 
experienced in the position. However, the evidence does not support a conclusion that she 
was terminated for any reason other than the lack of academic credits needed to remain in 
the position.  As such, we dismiss the complaint.  
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ORDER 

 By virtue of and pursuant to the powers vested in the Connecticut State Board of 
Labor Relations by the Municipal Employee Relations Act, it is hereby 
 

ORDERED that the complaint filed herein be, and the same hereby is, 
DISMISSED.  
 
  CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS 
 
     John W. Moore, Jr. 
     John W. Moore, Jr. 
     Chairman 
 
     Patricia V. Low 
     Patricia V. Low 
     Board Member 
 
     Wendella A. Battey 
     Wendella A. Battey 
     Board Member 
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CERTIFICATION 
 
 I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing was mailed postage prepaid this 15th 
day of November, 2006 to the following: 
 
Ann F. Bird, Assistant Corporation Counsel 
City of Hartford 
Office of the Corporation Counsel 
550 Main Street 
Hartford, CT 06103 
 
Brian A. Doyle, Attorney 
Ferguson & Doyle 
35 Marshall Road 
Rocky Hill, CT 06067-1400 
 
  ________________________ 
  Jaye Bailey, General Counsel 
  CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS 
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